

1983

CHAPTER 66

An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to June 2, 1983)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1983*.

Rev. Stat. c.A-35

2(1) *The Automobile Accident Insurance Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 7 amended

(2) Subsection 7(3) is amended by striking out “*Post Office Act (Canada)*” and substituting “*Canada Post Corporation Act*”.

Section 83 amended

(3) Clause 83(1)(c) is repealed.

Rev. Stat. c.C-8, section 40 amended

3 Subsection 40(1) of *The Children of Unmarried Parents Act* is amended by striking out “the district court” and substituting “Her Majesty’s Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan”.

Rev. Stat. c.C-32, section 7 amended

4 Clause 7(d) of *The Controverted Elections Act* is amended by striking out “writ of summons” and substituting “statement of claim”.

Rev. Stat. c.C-33, section 9 amended

5 Section 9 of *The Controverted Municipal Elections Act* is amended by striking out “the district court” and substituting “Her Majesty’s Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan”.

1983, c.D-24.01, section 15 amended

6 Section 15 of *The Department of Tourism and Small Business Act* is amended by striking out “assigned to the Minister of Industry and Commerce” and substituting “assigned to the Minister of Tourism and Small Business”.

Rev. Stat. c.E-6, section 238 amended

7 Clause 238(b) of *The Election Act* is amended by striking out “Mineral Resources” and substituting “Energy and Mines”.

Rev. Stat. c.E-15, section 14 amended

8 Subsection 14(3) of *The Expropriation Act* is amended by striking out “district”.

Rev. Stat. c.I-11

9(1) *The Interpretation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 19 amended

(2) Section 19 is amended by striking out “amendment” and substituting “enactment”.

Section 30 amended

(3) Section 30 is amended by striking out:

“or in the district court at that judicial centre, depending on which court has jurisdiction to the amount of the fine and costs, if any, in personal actions in contract,”.

Rev. Stat. c.J-1, section 5 amended

10 Subsection 5(10) of *The Jackfish-Murray Lake Resort Municipality Act* is amended by striking out “presentatives” and substituting “representatives”.

Rev. Stat. c.L-1, section 60 amended

11 Subsection 60(2) of *The Labour Standards Act* is amended by striking out “district court” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “Her Majesty’s Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan”.

Rev. Stat. c.L-10, section 66 amended

12 Section 66 of *The Legal Profession Act* is amended by adding “(1)” after “66”.

1979, c.M-11.2, section 7 amended

13 Clause 7(m) of *The Members of The Legislative Assembly Conflict of Interests Act* is amended by striking out “section 61 of *The Game Act*” and substituting “*The Livestock Compensation Regulations, 1982*”.

Rev. Stat. c.M-7, section 35 amended

14 Section 35 of *The Mechanics’ Lien Act* is amended by striking out “Department of Mineral Resources”:

(a) in subsection (1); and

(b) in subsection (5);

and in each case substituting “Department of Energy and Mines”.

Rev. Stat. c.M-13, section 2 amended

15 Clause 2(m) of *The Mental Health Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

“judge”

“(m) ‘**judge**’ means a judge of Her Majesty’s Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan”.

Rev. Stat. c.O-5, section 25 amended

16 Clause 25(1)(b) of *The Ophthalmic Dispensers Act* is amended by striking out “out an an” and substituting “out as an”.

Rev. Stat. c.P-4, section 18 amended

17 Clause 18(1)(f) of *The Passenger and Freight Elevator Act* is amended by striking out “or class or” and substituting “or class of”.

Rev. Stat. c.P-26, section 7 amended

18 Clause 7(3)(b) of *The Private Investigators and Security Guards Act* is amended by striking out “registrar” and substituting “regulations”.

Rev. Stat. c.R-4, section 5 amended

19 Subclause 5(a)(i.1) of *The Reciprocal Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act* is amended by striking out “the District Court” and substituting “Her Majesty’s Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan”.

1982-83, c.16

20(1) *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1982* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 11 amended

(2) Subsection 11(6) is amended by striking out “the Lieutenant Governor in Council” and substituting “him”.

Section 34 repealed

(3) Section 34 is repealed.

Rev. Stat. c.T-9, section 23 amended

21 Section 23 of *The Teachers’ Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “Teacher’s Federation” and substituting “Teachers’ Federation”.

Rev. Stat. c.T-17, section 26 amended

22 Clause 26(8)(b) of *The Trade Union Act* is amended by striking out “council” and substituting “counsel”.

Rev. Stat. c.W-8, section 7 amended

23 Section 7 of *The Water Rights Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out “the District Court acting” in subsection (6) and substituting “Her Majesty’s Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan sitting”; and

(b) by striking out “District Court judge” in subsection (7) and substituting “judge of Her Majesty’s Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan”.

Coming into force

24(1) Subject to subsection (2), this Act comes into force on the day of assent.

(2) Section 6 of this Act comes into force on the day of assent but is retroactive and is deemed to have been in force on and from May 16, 1983.

